
64 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1947, Chapter 457, Section 1, be
amended to read :

Section 1. Ramsey county; appointment of deputy sher-
iffs. The sheriff in any county having more than 300,000 and
less than 450,000 inhabitants shall appoint and employ one
chief deputy, one chief criminal deputy and two assistants,
ten court bailiffs, one chief patrol deputy and ten assistants,
one female deputy, four process servers, one chief jailer and
eight assistants, one matron and three assistants, one book-
keeper-cashier, one principal clerk, two clerk-stenographers
and one senior clerk-typist. Five of said patrol deputies shall
furnish their own automobile or motorcycle for the patrolling
of the county districts and shall receive the sum of $35.00 per
month for the care, maintenance and operation of said auto-
mobile or motorcycle. The titles herein mentioned shall not
be controlling but shall be subject to change by the county
board or other lawful authority.

Approved February 26, 1949.

CHAPTER 57—H. F. No. 280

An act relating to the chief deputy and employees of the
county assessor in counties having a population of more than
300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1945, Section 391.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 391.02, is
amended to read:

391.02. County assessor and deputies in Ramsey county.
In any county, having more than 800,000 and less than 450,000
inhabitants, the county assessor shall appoint and employ one
chief deputy.

The county board shall be resolution authorize the county
assessor to employ such additional deputies, clerks, field men,
appraisers, or employees as it may deem necessary for the
proper performance of the duties of the office of county as-
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sessor, and shall in and by such resolution fix the compensation
to be paid to these deputies, clerks, field men, appraisers, and
employees.

Approved February 26,1949.

CHAPTER 58—H. F. No. 281
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the register of deeds in
counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000
inhabitants; amending Laws 1935, Chapter 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1935, Chapter 11, be amended to
read:

Section 1. Ramsey eoui>ty; salary of Register of Deeds.
The salary of the- Register of Deeds of each county having
more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, shall be
$4,500 per annum; and during the time the Register of Deeds
shall also act as Registrar of Titles he shall receive in addition
thereto $500 per annum.

Approved February 26,1949.

CHAPTER 59—H. F. No. 282
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Boarding Prisoners in county jails in
counties having a population of more than 300,000 and less
than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laivs 1937, Chapter 164,
Section 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1937, Chapter 164, Section 1, be
amended to read:


